ey . 5

s B ap—

City of Alexandria, Virginia ©-10-03
MEMORANDUM
DATE: JUNE 5, 2003
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL
FROM: PHILIP SUNDERLAND, CITY MANAGER
()

SUBJECT: APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004

ISSUE: Ordinance to make appropriations for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2004.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council pass the Ordinance on first reading and schedule it
for public hearing, second reading, and final passage on Saturday, June 14, 2003.

DISCUSSION: On April 29, 2003, City Council approved the FY 2004 General Fund Budget
and adopted an ordinance setting the City’s real property and personal property tax rate for
calendar year 2003. In accordance with sections 6.07 and 6.14 of the City Charter, an ordinance
is also required to appropriate the FY 2004 Approved Operating and Capital Budgets.
Attachment I is the Appropriation Ordinance which fegally establishes the revenues and
expenditures for FY 2004,

As detailed in Seciion 7 of the allached ordinance, a significant postion of the General Fund’s
revenues are lransferred to other funds and component units, principally to finance operations of
the Alexandria City Public Schools. The total expenditure appropriation must be reduced by the
amount of these transfers (referred to as “Interfund Transfers™) 1o eliminale double counting and
accurately reflect the aggregate expenditure appropriations,

FISCAL IMPACT: This Ordinance authorizes the receipt and expenditure of $553,078,684 for
FY 2004 in the following funds:

General 'und $397,748. 187
Special Revenue Fund 63,663,941
Capital Projects Fund 88,949,838
Equipment Replacement Internal Service Fund 4,376,963
Schools 157,197,703

Library 5,832,437




Alcxandria Transit Company 7,015,000
Less: Interfund Transfers (171.705.385)

TOTAL $553.078.684

The amounts listed for the Alexandria Transit Company, the Schools, and the Library represent
their total budgets, including the City’s General Fund appropriation to each agency and any fee
revenue (such as farebox revenue for the Alexandria Transit Company); grants; State aid; or
other revenues that are part of the total budgets. By charter, Council must appropriate all monies,
including those for the Alexandria Transit Company, irrcspective of the source. The “Less:
Interfund Transfers” line backs out dollars counted both in the General Fund figure and in each
of the agency budgets for the City’s General Fund appropriation to these individual agencies.

As part of the add/delete process, in order to help fund the real estate tax rate reduction City
Council mandated an overall reduction in the City's General Fund budget of $1,500,000. City
Council delegated to the City Manager the responsibility to determine the makeup of the
reductions. All departments other than public safety were required to reduce their budgets by
0.5%, and public safety departments (Police, Fire, Sherifl) were required to reduce their budgcts
by 0.25%. City-wide accounts provided the balance needed to achieve the $1.5 million. The
following reductions (which will not cause a reduction in direct services to residents or
businesscs) are:

$295,219¢ Personnel services by freezing vacant positions, holding positions
open and reducing overtime
$424,205" Non-personncl cxpenditures, including fees for profcssional

services; office, technical and vehicular expenses; and the usc of
fund balance (Alexandria Transit Company)

$ 8,100’ Travel and educational expenses
$100,000 WMATA fare increase revenue offset
$600,000 Cash capital transfer to the CIP, thereby reducing funding in FY
2004 for the Market Square Renovation® ($500,000) and the IT
Plan ($100,000)
$72.476 Personal computer replacements
$1,500,000 Total City-wide reduction

! Attachment T details the amount by which each department was reduced for a total departmental reduction of
$727,524.

2 Timing of the Market Square renovation construction phase is likely to occur in FY 2005.

2




ATTACHMENTS:
Attachment 1. Appropriation Ordinance
Attachment 2. FY 2004 Approved Budget Reduction

STAFF:

Mark Jinks, Assistant Cily Manager

D. A. Neckel, Director of Finance

Laura Triggs, Deputy Director of Finance/Comptroller

Carol Moore, Acting Deputy Director, Office of Management and Budget




A5

=03
EXHIBIT NO. ol | &7
Introduction and first reading: 06/10/03

Public hearing: 06/14/03

Second reading and cnactment: 06/14/03

INFORMATION ON PROPOSED ORDINANCE

Title
AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other

municipal expenditures and expenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004.

Summary

The proposed ordinance appropnates funds for the operation of the city government in
fiscal year 2004.

Spousor

Daniel A. Neckel, Director of Finance

Daniel A. Neckel, Director of Finance
Ignacio B. Pessoa, City Attorney

Authority
§ 2.02(c), Alexandria City Charter

Estimated Costs of Implementation

None

Attachments in Addition to Proposed Ordinance and its Attachments (il any)

Nonc

EADOCUMENTIDAT AV DA PFROC. WPD




EXHIBIT ND. \3 & ~/0-03

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other
municipal expenditures and expenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day ol June 2004.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for the support of the government of the City of Alexandria
in the (iscal vear beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June
2004.

Section 2. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the cily charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in scction I of this ordinance for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth
day of June 2004 be, and the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following city
departments, major operating units, component units and major categories of expenditures in the
amounts sct forth below:

Department/Unit/Component Unit/

Category of Expenditure Appropriation
18™ Cireuit Court $1,177,008
18™ General District Court 85,493
18" Juvenile Court 33,948
Citizens Assistance 578,036
City Attorney 1,466,068
City Clerk and Clerk of Council 345,487
City Council 546,001
City Manager 1,856,211
Clerk of Court : 1,323,984
Commonwealth’s Attorney 2,601,534
Contingent Reserves 925,000
Court Services Unit 958,981
Finance 7,395,667
Fire 28,530,415
General Debt Scrvice 21,299,500
(Genceral Service 9,620,993
Health 7,045,019
Human Rights 465,480




Human Services

Human Services Contributions
Information Technology Services
Intcrnal Audit

Law Library

Mental Health/Mental Retardation/Substance Abuse
Non-Departmental

Office of Historical Alexandria

Office of Housing

Office of Management and Budget
Office on Women

Other Correctional Activities

Other Educational Activitics

Other Planning Activities

Personnel

Planning & Zoning

Police

Rcal Estatc Asscssments

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activilies
Registrar of Voters

Sheriff

Transit Subsidies

Transportation and Enviroamcntal Scrvices
Capital Projects

Component Unit-Library

Component Unit-Schools

Internal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

41,807,008
1,100,000
6,111,589

184,032
130,714

22,817,201
6,606,221
2,447282
3,695,060

948,688
1,480,169
3,882,620

13,058
2,248,399
2,282,527
3,222,051

40,384,510
1,013,399

16,068,064

895,714

19,809,668

10,874,451

22,438,493

88,949,838
5,832,437

157,197,703
4,376,963

$553,078,684

Section 3. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal
year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 be, and
the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following principal objects of city expenditures:

Object of Expenditures

Personnel Service
Non-Personne! Scrvices
Capital Oullay

Appropriation

$167,781,650
121,683,523
241,570




Component Unit-Library 5,832,437

Componcnt Unit-Schools 157,197,703
Component Unit-Alexandria Transit Company 7,015,000
Equipment Replacement 4,376,963
Capital Projccts 88.949 838
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $553,078,684

Section 4. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in scction 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the
following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenuc Amount
GGeneral Property Taxes $233,827,402
Other Local Taxes 89,013,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 4,277,660
Fincs and Forfeitures 4,000,000
Intergovernmental Revenue 110,819,737
Charges for Services 19,574,805
Revenue {rom Usc of Money and Property 5,999,024
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,272,463
Bond Procceds 64,700,000
Unreserved I'und Balance - General Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 7,536,601
Unreserved Fund Balance - Capital Projects Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 4,200,000
Schools’ Fund Balance 1,592,324
Retained Earnings - Intcrnal Scrvices 4,265,668
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $553.078,684

Section 5. That, pursuant to section 6.14 of the city charter, the sum of $88,949,838 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for capital improvement project expenditures of the City of
Alexandria and the Alexandria City Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of
Fuly 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of JTune 2004. This sum, which consists of the
$88,949,838 appropriated as Capital Projects in section 2 of this ordinance, is appropriated as
follows: (1) $47,328,486 to capital projects which are included in the city's government fiscal
year 2004-2009 capital improvement program adopted by city council on April 29, 2003,
$38,716,352 to the capital projects identified in the Alexandria City Public Schools’ capital
budget approved by the school board on February 16, 2003 and $2,905,000 for the Open Space
Trust Fund Account.




Section 6. That the sum ol $88,949,838 appropriated in section 5 of this ordinance for
capital improvement projcct cxpenditures of the City of Alexandria and the Alexandria City
Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the
thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
Trans{er In from General Fund 16,955,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 900,000
Bond Interest Earmings 994,838
Designated General Fund Balance 4,200,000
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,200,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $88,949.838

Section 7. That the sum of $171,705,385 be, and the same hereby is, authorized to be
transferred between the following funds maintained by the city, as set forth below:

From Amount Io Amount
General Fund $22,926,756 Spccial Revenue Fund - General $22,926,756
Gengeral Fund 16,955,000 Capital Projects Fund 16,955,000
General Fund 121,191,334 Component Unit-Schools 121,191,334
General Fund 5,170,000 Component Unit-Alexandria 5,170,000

Transit Company
General Fund 5.462.295 Component Unit-Library 5.462.295
TOTALS $171,705.385 TOTALS $171,705,385

Section 8. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section | of this ordinance for
the suppert of the government of the City of Alcxandria in the fiscal year beginning on the Arst
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with accepted accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, altributed, for each cily department, major operating unit, component unit and major
category of expenditure, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table I on the following

page of this ordinance.




CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA
FISCAL YEAR 2004 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

TABLE |
Intesnal Component Units
Speciat Service: Funt:
Genaral Revenue Cagitat Equipmeant Alpxandra
Depariment Fund Fund Projacts Replacement Scheols Library Trangit Co. Total

$2th Circuit Gourt +177.0C8 b 5 3 ) 3 5 4,177,008
18th Geners: Distdict Court 35463 $5,483
18th Juvenile Courl 33,043 33,943
Citizens Assistarce e 635 5,400 378,036
City Altgrney 1,406,068 1,466 058
City Clark and Slerk of the Counci 345,487 345 487
City Cour:zil 546,001 348,601
City Mznager 4,856,211 1,866 211
Cierk of Gourts + 325,984 1,323,084
Comironwealln's Attor ey 2,136,279 435,258 26801 534
Conlagen: Reserves 925,000 925,000
Count Services Lait 705,273 253,708 on8 881
Finanoe 7,395 6687 7,396 BET
Fire: 23,032,263 408,152 28,530,415
Genars: Dabl Service 21,209 600 21,243 500
Generai Services 9,520,953 . 9620893
Hezhn 7,045,019 7,045,618
Hurran Rights 430 825 25,655 465.430
Human Services 7,546,365 34,155,653 41,807,008
Humian Services Conbribalicns 106,000 1,100,800
Informstior: Technoiogy Senvicns 3,414,589 8,111,529
Intental Aucit 164,032 184,032
itrary 130,714 130,714

s Hagithfdenis! Retardziond
e Abise 580,877 22,236,330 22817, 201
Mon-Deperirmenial 5,506,231 £,6806,221
Odfice of Fistoric Abexanciia 2,205,622 241,467 2447 282
Cfica of Housing 940,103 2,754,957 3.685,060
Office of Managemanl and Budget Q48 GHY 45 388
Office of Womsn 1,043,552 442 8577 1,483,169
Crthor Gorrectioral Activities 3.684,287 195,333 3882620
Other Bducatipna Ackivitios 13,088 13,058
Cither Planning Activities 2,24 2245, 398
Farsornel 22VER2T 6,000 2,282 827
Planeing and Zoning 3,222 081 324,051
Folice 40,234,754 148,745 4G, 334 510
Aeal Estaie Assemsremnis 1,013,599 1,013,382
Ragraation and Gultaral Activiliey 13,512 948 155,118 16,088,064
Hagistrar of Yoinrs 895,714 895,714
Sherd 18,506,457 1,303,211 10,808,668
Frznsit Suksidies 3,850 45+ 7.015.000 10,874,451

Transportation and Environmsntal
Sanvices 21,740 52" 538,672 22,438,493
Capital knprovemant €8,049,538 §3.949,538
Camporant Uit - Library 5,832,437 5.832,437
Componand Urdl - Schools 57,187 703 157 197,703
Iniarral Servcs 4,375 863 4,376,963
TOTAL 226,042,802 5 83,863,941 & 85549838 4,376,963 §  157,187.703 % 5832237 & 7015000 5 35683075684




Section 9. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginming on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposcs and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, attributed, for each major source of
revenue, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table II on the following page of thig
ordinance.

Section 10. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time of
its final passage.

KERRY I. DONLEY

Mayor
Introduction: 06/10/03
First Reading: 06/10/03
Publication:
Public Hearing:
Second Reading:
Final Passage:

EADOCTMENTWATARI M MAPPRONW P

D



CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

FISCAL YEAR 2004 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

T ABLE I
Intemat Cornponent Units
Speciai Service Fund.
General Revenug Capital Eauiprmsnt Alexandria
Source of Revenus Fund Fund Projecie  Replacement Schools Lirary Tranzit Co. Totzl

General Property Tees 5 233,827,402 3% $ g § $ $ 233,307 402
Giher Local Taxes §9,013,000 85,013,000
Permits, Privilege Fees

and Licenses 3,064,000 377,880 Q00,030 4,277,660
Fines and Forfeitures 4,000,000 24,300,000
Intergovernmental Revenus 45,088,200 34,306,381 31,231,997 283 159 110,818,737
Charges for Services $,881,200 5,482,678 111,295 2,077 651 166,953 1,845,000 16,574,805
Revenue from Use of Money

and Property 4 968,188 6,000 894,828 30,000 55590 024
siscelianaous Revenue 453,568 564,458 1,200,060 1,054,397 3,272,463
#ond Procesds 64.700,00C 64,700,000
Jrreserved Fund Balaree ~

Generat Fund 7,556,601 4,200,050 11,738 601

Schools-Gengral Fund 1,582.324 1,552,324
Ratainad Eamings -

pitzrmal Service Fund 4,265,668 4,265,668

ToTAL $  307.748,187 % 40737188 & 71094538 4,376,663 5 35,005360 3 370442 F 1845000 0§ 555,078,684

{




City of Alexandria, Virginia

FY 2004 Approved Budgst Reduction

.50% reduction to all departments other than Public Safety
.25% reduction for Public Safety

No reductions taken under $1,000 *

Amount of
DEPARTMENT/AGENCY Reduction

City Council 3,000
City Manager's Office 9,295
Office on Women 5,000
Human Rights 2,000
Citizen Assistance 3,000
Mgmt & Budget 5,000
18th Cirguit Court 6,000
C'wealth's Attorney 10,000
Sherift 45,000
Clerk of Courts 7,000
Court Service Lnit 3,000
ITS 30,000
City Clerk 2,000
Finance 36,977
Internal Audit 1,000
Real Estate Assess 5,000
Personnel 11,000
Planning & Zoning 16,000
City Attorney 7,000
Registrar of Voters 4,000
General Services 47,000
T&ES 107,000
Transit Subsidies 34,000
Fire 68,000
Police 95,000
Housing 5,000
MHMBSA 3,000
Health 18,000
Human Services 20,000
Historic Alexandria 11,000
Recreation 78,000
Library 32,252

TOTAL 727,524

Attachment ||

/2



_2f.2a
~(D-03

- CITY SEAL -

Public Hearing will be held by the City Council of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, in the Council Chamber, City Hall, City of
Alexandria, Virginia, on Saturday, June 14, 2003, at 9:30 a.m., or
as soon thereafter as may be heard on the hereinafter described
ordinances.

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of
the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and for the payment of municipal
expenditures by providing supplemental appropriations of amounts
required to defray certain expenditures and liabilities of the city
for fiscal year 2003, which began on the first day of July 2002 and
ends on the thirtieth day of June 2003.

The proposed ordinance appropriates supplemental funds for the
operation of city government in fiscal year 2003.

*x * % * %

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of
the City of Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and
principal on the city debt and other municipal expenditures and
expenses, and for other purposes, for fiscal year 2004, beginning
on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of
June 2004.

The proposed ordinance appropriates funds for the operation of the
city government in fiscal year 2004.

* * % % %

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 3-2-205 (DUTIES OF REAL
ESTATE ASSESSOR; RIGHTS OF AGGRIEVED PARTIES) of Division 2
(TAXATION OF REAL ESTATE DEVOTED TO OPEN-SPACE USE), ARTICLE M
(LEVY AND COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAXES), Chapter 2 (TAXATION),
Title 3 (FINANCE, TAXATION AND PROCUREMENT) of The Code of the City
of Alexandria, Virginia, 1981, as amended.

The proposed ordinance reduces the minimum size requirement for
open-space use taxation to one-quarter of an acre.




* * % Kk *

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Section 3-2-187 (ASSESSMENT OF
NEW BUILDINGS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETED) of Division 1 (REAL ESTATE),
ARTICLE M (LEVY AND COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAXES), Chapter 2
(TAXATION), Title 3 (FINANCE, TAXATION AND PROCUREMENT) of The Code
of the City of Alexandria, Virginia 1981, as amended.

The proposed Ordinance will permit the supplemental real estate tax
assessment of new buildings substantially completed after November
1 of the tax year.

* * % % %

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Article A (TAXICABS AND FOR-HIRE
VEHICLES) of Chapter 12 (TAXICABS AND OTHER VEHICLES FOR HIRE),
Title 9 (LICENSING AND REGULATION) of The Code of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, 1981, as amended, by adding thereto a new
Division 7 (CONDITIONS OF CERTIFICATES AND PERMITS).

The proposed ordinance adopts dispute resolution procedures for the
taxicab industry to provide a fair and equitable means for taxicab
company owners, managers and drivers to work out disputes that
arise between companies and drivers. The Taxicab Task Force, the
Traffic and Parking Board and City staff have recommended the
adoption of such procedures.

* * % * %

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain subsection (n) (SECOND
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH ELECTION DISTRICT) of Section 2-2-10
(ESTABLISHMENT OF ELECTION DISTRICTS AND VOTING PLACES), and to
amend and reordain “The Official Map of the City of Alexandria,
Virginia, Designating Election Districts and Voting Places,”
adopted by Section 2-2-13 (MAP OF ELECTION DISTRICTS AND VOTING
PLACES), all of Chapter 2 (ELECTIONS), Title 2 (GENERAL GOVERNMENT)
of The Code of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, 1981, as amended.
The proposed ordinance changes the voting place within the Second
Presbyterian Church Election District from the Second Presbyterian
Church, located at 1400 Janney’s Lane, to the Douglas MacArthur
School, located at 1101 Janney’s Lane. No change is made to the
existing boundaries of the election district. However, in
accordance with the practice of naming the election districts after
the associated voting place, the name of the district is changed to
the Douglas MacArthur School Election District. With the sale of




the Second Presbyterian Church property, that site will no longer
be available for use as a voting place.

*x * * % *

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain Ordinance No. 2165, as amended,
to grant a one-year extension of franchise rights to Verizon
Virginia, Inc., formerly known as Bell Atlantic-Virginia,
Incorporated, formerly known as the Chesapeake and Potomac
Telephone Company of Virginia.

The proposed ordinance extends the franchise ordinance enacted in
1977, which permits equipment and facilities of Verizon Virginia,
Inc. to be located within the public rights-of-way in the City of
Alexandria, to April 30, 2004.

* * % * *

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the 1992 Master Plan (1998 ed.)
of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by adopting and incorporating
therein the amendments heretofore approved by city council to such
master plan as Master Plan Amendment Nos. 2003-0005, 2003-0006 and
2003-0007 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of
the said master plan as may be inconsistent with such amendments.
The proposed ordinance accomplishes the final adoption of Master
Plan Amendment Nos. 2003-0005, 2003-0006 and 2003-0007, to adopt
amendments to the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the 1992
Master Plan (1998 ed.) of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and to
add the Alexandria Open Space Plan and the Strategic Master Plan
for Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities as chapters of the
said Master Plan.

* % * % *

TITLE OF ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the “Official Zoning Map,
Alexandria, Virginia,” adopted by Section 1-300 (OFFICIAL ZONING
MAP AND DISTRICT BOUNDARIES); to add a new Section 4-1400
(NEIGHBORHOOD RETAIL ZONE (ARLANDRIA)) to Article IV (COMMERCIAL,
OFFICE AND INDUSTRIAL ZONES), and to amend and reordain Paragraphs
(6) (CDD No. 6 ARLANDRIA CENTER/BERKEY PHOTO) and (7) (CDD No. 7
ROUTE 1 PROPERTIES) of, and to add a new Paragraph (12) (CDD No. 12
SAFEWAY/DATATEL) to, Subsection (A) (CDD DISTRICTS), of Section 5-
602 (COORDINATED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS CREATED, CONSISTENCY WITH
MASTER PLAN, REQUIRED APPROVALS), all of the City of Alexandria
Zoning Ordinance, in accordance with the said zoning map and text




amendments heretofore approved by city council as Rezoning No.
2003-0003 and Text Amendment No. 2003-0003.

The proposed ordinance accomplishes the final adoption of Rezoning
No. 2003-0003 and Text Amendment No. 2003-0003, to implement the
zoning changes required by the recently approved amendments to the
Arlandria portion of the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of
the City’s Master Plan.

*x * * % *

THE PUBLIC IS ADVISED THAT AMENDMENTS OR ADDITIONS MAY BE MADE TO
PROPOSED ORDINANCES WITHOUT FURTHER PUBLICATION. IT IS RECOMMENDED
THAT PERSONS INTERESTED IN ANY OF THESE ORDINANCES OBTAIN A FREE
FULL-TEXT COPY FROM THE CITY CLERK AT CITY HALL. JACKIE HENDERSON,
CMC, CITY CLERK

To be published in the:

Northern Virginia Journal on Thursday, June 12, 2003
Alexandria Gazette Packet on Thursday, June 12, 2003




ORDINANCE NO. 4305

AN ORDINANCE making provision for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria, Virginia, for the payment of interest and principal on the city debt and other
municipal expenditures and expenses, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year
beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for the support of the government of the City of Alexandria
in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June
2004.

Section 2. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the government of the City of
Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth
day of June 2004 be, and the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following city
departments, major operating units, component units and major categories of expenditures in the
amounts set forth below:

Department/Unit/Component Unit/

Category of Expenditure Appropriation
18" Circuit Court $1,177,008
18™ General District Court 85,493
18" Juvenile Court 33,948
Citizens Assistance 578,036
City Attorney 1,466,068
City Clerk and Clerk of Council 345,487
City Council 546,001
City Manager 1,856,211
Clerk of Court 1,323,984
Commonwealth’s Attorney 2,601,534
Contingent Reserves 925,000
Court Services Unit 958,981
Finance 7,395,667
Fire 28,530,415
General Debt Service 21,299,500
General Service 9,620,993
Health 7,045,019

Human Rights 465,480




Human Services

Human Services Contributions
Information Technology Services
Internal Audit

Law Library

Mental Health/Mental Retardation/Substance Abuse
Non-Departmental

Office of Historical Alexandria

Office of Housing

Office of Management and Budget
Office on Women

Other Correctional Activities

Other Educational Activities

Other Planning Activities

Personnel

Planning & Zoning

Police

Real Estate Assessments

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities
Registrar of Voters

Sheriff

Transit Subsidies

Transportation and Environmental Services
Capital Projects

Component Unit-Library

Component Unit-Schools

Internal Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

41,807,008
1,100,000
6,111,589

184,032
130,714

22,817,201
6,606,221
2,447,282
3,695,060

948,688
1,486,169
3,882,620

13,058
2,248,399
2,282,527
3,222,051

40,384,510
1,013,399

16,068,064

895,714

19,809,668

10,874,451

22,438,493

88,949,838
5,832,437

157,197,703

4,376,963
$553,078.684

Section 3. That, pursuant to section 6.07 of the city charter, the sum of $553,078,684
appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for the support of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal
year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 be, and
the same hereby is, further appropriated to the following principal objects of city expenditures:

Object of Expenditures

Personnel Service
Non-Personnel Services
Capital Outlay

Appropriation

$167,781,650
121,683,523

241,570




Component Unit-Library 5,832,437

Component Unit-Schools 157,197,703
Component Unit-Alexandria Transit Company 7,015,000
Equipment Replacement 4,376,963
Capital Projects 88.949.838
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $553,078,684

Section 4. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the
following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
General Property Taxes $233,827,402
Other Local Taxes 89,013,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 4,277,660
Fines and Forfeitures 4,000,000
Intergovernmental Revenue 110,819,737
Charges for Services 19,574,805
Revenue from Use of Money and Property 5,999,024
Miscellaneous Revenue 3,272,463
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Unreserved Fund Balance - General Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 7,536,601
Unreserved Fund Balance - Capital Projects Fund:

Subsequent Year’s Budget 4,200,000
Schools’ Fund Balance 1,592,324
Retained Earnings - Internal Services 4,265,668
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $553,078,684

Section 5. That, pursuant to section 6.14 of the city charter, the sum of $88,949,838 be,
and the same hereby is, appropriated for capital improvement project expenditures of the City of
Alexandria and the Alexandria City Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of
July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004. This sum, which consists of the
$88,949,838 appropriated as Capital Projects in section 2 of this ordinance, is appropriated as
follows: (i) $47,328,486 to capital projects which are included in the city's government fiscal
year 2004-2009 capital improvement program adopted by city council on April 29, 2003,
$38,716,352 to the capital projects identified in the Alexandria City Public Schools' capital
budget approved by the school board on February 16, 2003 and $2,905,000 for the Open Space
Trust Fund Account.




Section 6. That the sum of $88,949,838 appropriated in section 5 of this ordinance for
capital improvement project expenditures of the City of Alexandria and the Alexandria City
Public Schools in the fiscal year beginning on the first day of July 2003 and ending on the
thirtieth day of June 2004 is estimated to be derived from the following sources of revenue:

Source of Revenue Amount
Transfer In from General Fund 16,955,000
Permits, Fees and Licenses 900,000
Bond Interest Earnings 994,838
Designated General Fund Balance 4,200,000
Bond Proceeds 64,700,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 1,200,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE $88.949.838

Section 7. That the sum of $171,705,385 be, and the same hereby is, authorized to be
transferred between the following funds maintained by the city, as set forth below:

From Amount To Amount
General Fund $22,926,756 Special Revenue Fund - General $22,926,756
General Fund 16,955,000 Capital Projects Fund 16,955,000
General Fund 121,191,334 Component Unit-Schools 121,191,334
General Fund 5,170,000 Component Unit-Alexandria 5,170,000

Transit Company
General Fund 5,462,295 Component Unit-Library 5.462.295

TOTALS

$171,705,385

TOTALS

$171,705,385

Section 8. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with accepted accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, attributed, for each city department, major operating unit, component unit and major
category of expenditure, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table I on the following

page of this ordinance.




¥89'8L0'€SS  $ 000’6102 § 1Ey'ee8's § €0L'L6L'L6L $ €969V $ gco6v688 §  W6E99EY  § 208'2p0'92C 1v101
€96'9LE'Y €96'9LE'Y 82IA19S jeusay|
€0L'L61'LS) €0L'L61'LSY 510042G - WU Wwauodwod
LE1'2€8'S LEV'2€8'S £esq - wun wauodwod
8€9°'6v6'88 8€8'6v6'88 uawanoidw [ended
£6V'9EY'Z2 : 2L9'8€9 128'66.'12 S301A9G
|BjUBWUONAUT pue uonepodsuel|
1SY'p28'01 000'G10'2 1SY'658°C saipisyng usuey
899'608'64 . 112'c0E't 15¥°906'84 Jaus
¥12'G68 $12'G68 s1010 j0 Jensiboy
¥90'890'9} 811°cS1 96’21 6'Gl SBIIAIDY [BJNYIND PUE UONEDIIDY
66€'€10'L 66£'€L0'L S)uUBWISSAsSY ajels] (eay
01G'v8E'0p 9pL'6Yl $9L'vEZ'0Y anlod
150'zez'e 160'222' Buiunz pue Buuueld
125'282°C 0009 125'9L2°C juuossad
66€'8ve'e 66€'8vZ'2 saAnoy Buluueld 13410
850'€} 850'€l SaIIANDY [RUONEDNPT 18YI0
029'288°¢ £€£'861 182'789°C SANIANDY |EUONIDAI0D JBYIO
691°98Y°t 1L5°2vy 265°€V0'} UBWOM JO 3MJO
889'8¥6 989'8¥6 126png pue juawabeuew |0 334)0
090°669°C 166'¥SL'C £01'0v6 BuisnoH 10 330
z82'Lvv'e 09p°'1 2 228'50Z°C BLPUEX3|Y JLOISIH JO 8O
122'909'9 122'909'9 |eyuawyedaq-uoN
102'218'22 0e€'9ee'ee 128'08S asnqy adsueisqng
JuonepIe|ay |eIUdN/UIIESH IBIUBN
yiL2'0EL v1L'0EL Ay me
2e0'v8L 2e0'v81 upny [eusdiu
685'111'9 685'1L1°9 saoiuag ABojouyaa ) uonewsoju|
000'004°} 000°004 '} SUOIINQUIU0D SAIAIBG UBLNH
800'L08'L ¥ £69'851'PE 65€'8¥9'L S8OIAI9S UBWINH
08¥'S9Y §59'6Z Gza'6ey siubry vewny
610°60°'2 610'6¥0'L yleaH
£66'029'6 £66'029'6 S30IAIBG [BJBUBD
005'662'1Z 00566212 9214195 1q3Q 18J3UB9
SL¥'0£5'82 25186y £92°2£0'82 anyg
199'G6E'L . 199'G6E"L aoueuy
186'856 80L'€SC £12'60L WU S32IAIBS UNOD
000°626 000'626 soAsasay Juabunuod
$£6'109'C 6GZ'S9Y 6L2'9EL°C Aawsoly SYIIEAIMUOLILLIOYD
v86'cee’l ¥86'€2E’L SN0 JO W3ID
112'968'1 112'958'L sobeuep A1D
100'9vS 100°9vS prounod Ao
18¥'SYE . 28p'GYE 12Un0D 3yl §0 Mia1D pue W3 AiLD
890°99Y' . . 290°99%°1 fawony A
9€0'8.S L 0ov's 9€9'2LS 8oUelsISSY SudZN)
8v6'cE av6'ee HNOY B|IUBANT Y181
£6v'68 £6¢°58 1N0Y 12USIQ [BJBUAD YIBY
800°2L4"1 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 800'LLL'Y $ pnoY HNJAD Uil
|ejoL ‘0D Nsuel) Keiqn S|00Yyd2S _cwEmom_amm w.om.—o..& pund pung _cmEtmawD
eupuexs|y juawdinb3l jended anuanay |e18ud9 .,
pung 30138 _w_omaw
SHiuN jueuodwo) leusajuy
| 3718vL

JONVNIQHO NOLLYINJdONddY $00Z HVIA TVISId

VINISYIA ‘VINANVXITY 40 ALID




Section 9. That the sum of $553,078,684 appropriated in section 1 of this ordinance for
the support of the government of the City of Alexandria in the fiscal year beginning on the first
day of July 2003 and ending on the thirtieth day of June 2004 is, for accounting purposes and in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, attributed, for each major source of
revenue, to the funds maintained by the city as shown in Table II on the following page of this
ordinance.

Section 10. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time of
its final passage.

KERRY J. DONLEY
Mayor

Final Passage: June 14, 2003

G:\DOCUMENT\DATA\OBK4305.wpd




v89'8/0°€SS $  000'G¥8'L $ 2ZviOLE $ G9€'900°9€ $ €96'9LE'V 8C8¥66'L. $ G8LLELOY §  /8L'BYLU6E S TviOolL

899°'69Z'P 899'G92Z'Y pun4 a2IAIBG |EUIBIY|
- sBuuse] paulelay
¥2£'265't ¥2€'765'1 pun [e18ua9-S|00YdS
109'0EL' L 000'00Z't 109'9€G°L pung |ejsuag
- aouejeg pund PaAIdSaAIUN
000°00.'¥9 000'00L'¥9 $paadosd puog
£9v'2L2'C 16E'¥S0'L 000°002'} 89t'¥9s 86G'€SY aNuUaAY SNOBUE|IBISIN
$20'666'G 000°'0¢ 8£8'v66 000'9 981'896'v Auadoid pue
Kauo JO SN Woyj anuanay
G08'v.G'61 000's¥8‘L £86'091 169°220' G6Z'LLL 9/9'zZ8Y'S 00Z'168'6 saoinag J0j sabieyd
LEL°'618°0L1 651°'€02 166'1GZ°L€ 18€'90€'vE 002'850'G¥ anuaaay |ejuatuuiarobiau|
000'000't 000'000't saJn}iaji04 pue sauly
099'2.2'y 000'006 099°LLE 000'000°¢ S9suadi pue

$994 aBajaugd ‘spiuiad ~

000'€10'68 000'€10'68 saxe  |e207 Jayl0
zov'Lza'ee $ $ $ $ $ ¢ zov'lze'ees 8 soxe] Aladoid [BJ8URD
lejo1 "00) jIsuesy Aeig) .. sjo0yos . juswadelday s109l01d pun4 puny anuaAay Jo adIN0S
eupuexs|y : yuawdinb3y lended anuanay |esauag
:pund 8oIA18S |e1vadg
s)iun Juauodwod leusayuy
N 318v L .,

JONVNIQHO NOILYINdO¥ddV ¥00Z ¥VIA TVISId
VINIDHIA ‘VIHANVYX3TV 40 ALID




